
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 

 

THURSDAY 20TH MARCH 2014 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors P. A. Harrison (Chairman), B. T. Cooper (Vice-
Chairman), J. R. Boulter, M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley, H. J. Jones 
and P. M. McDonald 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held 
on 12th December 2013 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Grant Thornton - Certification Work Report 2012/2013 (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

5. Grant Thornton - Review of Financial Resilience (Pages 23 - 56) 
 

6. Benefits Services Fraud Investigation (Pages 57 - 66) 
 

7. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2013-
2014 to 2015-2016 (Pages 67 - 86) 
 

8. Corporate Fraud - Audit Review (Pages 87 - 102) 
 

9. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 103 - 132) 



- 2 - 

 
10. Internal Audit Operational Plan 2014/2015 (Pages 133 - 140) 

 
11. ICT Resilience Update  

 
12. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 141 - 148) 

 
13. Quarter 3 - Finance Monitoring Report 2013/2014 (Pages 149 - 156) 

 
14. Audit Board End of Year Report 2013/2014 - for Member discussion  

 
15. Audit Board Work Programme March 2014 (Pages 157 - 158) 

 
16. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 

[...]
Cooper, S. J. Dudley (during 
Minute No's 17/13 to 28/13), P. A. Harrison, H. J. Jones (during Minute 
No's 23/13 to 33/13) and P. M. McDonald 

   
 

 Invitees: Mr. P. Jones (Engagement Lead) and Ms. Z. Thomas ( Audit 
Manager), Grant Thornton  
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. R. Bamford, Mr. J. Godwin, 
Mr. A. Bromage and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

17/13 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
In response to Councillor P. M. McDonald the Democratic Services Officer 
confirmed that both the previously elected Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Audit Board had resigned.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P. A. Harrison be elected as Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
Councillor Harrison expressed her sincere thanks to Councillor L. C. R. 
Mallett, Chairman of the Audit Board for the municipal year 2012/2013. 
 

18/13 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor B. T. Cooper be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

19/13 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor B. T. Cooper informed 
the Chairman that Councillor H. J. Jones would be attending the meeting but 
had been delayed whilst conducting her civic duties. 
 

20/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit Board 

12th December 2013 

 

21/13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Audit Board meetings held on 14th March 2013 and 19th 
September were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

22/13 GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. P. Jones (Engagement Lead) and Ms. Z. 
Thomas (Audit Manager) from Grant Thornton to the meeting. 
 
The Board considered the progress report for the financial year 2013/2014 
from Grant Thornton. 
 
Mr. P. Jones introduced the report and in doing so informed the Board that 
Grant Thornton were required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the 
Council setting out their proposed a
[...]
 
and 

(b) that as detailed in the preamble above individual savings be incorporated 
into future Finance Monitoring Reports to the Board. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Audit Board 

12th December 2013 

 

28/13 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the monitoring report on internal 
audit work and performance as at 31st October 2013. 
 
Mr. A. Bromage, Service Manager, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Service introduced the report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to 
Appendix 3 of the report - ‘High’ and ‘Medium’ Priority Recommendations 
Summary.  The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources 
informed Members that the error with regard to the audit accounts not being 
requested, as detailed on page 87 of Appendix 3, had now been highlighted to 
the Acting Head of Community Services and the audit accounts had now been 
requested. 
 
The Service Manager informed Members that as detailed at Appendix 1 to the 
report, a significant amount of days would be allocated to the Core Financial 
Systems to be audited in quarters 3 and 4 in order to maximise the assurance 
provided for the Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts.  
Members were assured that Internal Audit was on target to deliver the Audit 
Plan by March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the monitoring report of internal audit work and performance 
as at 31st October 2013 be noted. 
 

29/13 PROVISIONAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/2015  
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the Internal Audit Operational 
Provisional Plan and the key performance indicators for the Worcestershire 
Internal Audit Shared Service for 2014/2015. 
 
Mr. A. Bromage, Service Manager, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Service introduced the report and in doing so informed Members that the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2014/2015 was a risked based plan which took into 
account the adequacy of the Council’s risk management, performance 
management and other assurance processes.  At the request of the Audit 
Board a provisional plan of work was therefore provided to Audit Board 
Members to enable Members to have a positive input into the audit work 
programme for 2014/2015. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the Internal Audit Operational Provisional Plan for 2014/2015 be 

noted; and 
(b) that the key performance indicators for the Worcestershire Internal Audit 

Shared Service for 2014/2015 be noted. 
 

30/13 BENEFITS FRAUD UPDATE - QUARTERS 1 AND 2 2013/2014  
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the performance of the Benefits 
Services Fraud Investigation service for the period 1st April to 30th September 
2013, quarters 1 and 2, 2013/2014. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



Audit Board 

12th December 2013 

 

The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources informed Members 
that the Head of Customer Access and Financial Support had been unable to 
attend the meeting due to illness, so she would present the report in her 
absence. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources highlighted that 
report provided performance information for the team from 1st April to 30th 
September 2013.  The Fraud Team comprised a manager, two investigation 
officers and a support officer.  All of the team had completed the nationally 
recognised best practice qualifications in Professionalism in Security (Pins) 
appropriate to their role. 
 
The report detailed that 77 fraud referrals were received and considered for 
investigation by the team during quarters 1 and 2.  24 of the referrals had 
come from data-matching.  44 investigations were closed during the period 
and fraud or error was established in 31 of these.  The Executive Director, 
Finance and Corporate Resources responded to Members’ questions with 
regard to sanctions and explained that the team would always look at the 
recovery costs associated with prosecutions and that individual circumstances 
had to be taken into account prior to a decision being
[...]
OUND PAPERS 

 
  Individual internal audit reports. 
 
 
7. KEY 

 
N/a 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Jayne Pickering 
E Mail:  j.pickering@bromsgrove&redditch.gov.uk 
 
Tel:       01527-881207 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 

Jayne Pickering 
Bromsgrove District Council  
Council House 
Burcott lane  
Bromsgrove 
 
22 January 2014 
 

Dear Jayne 

Certification work for Bromsgrove District Council for year ended 31 March 2013 

We are required to certify certain of the claims and returns submitted by Bromsgrove District  
Council ('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine months after the 
claim period and represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the Council's 
entitlement to funding. 

Arrangements for certification are prescribed by the Audit Commission, which agrees the 
scope of the work with each relevant government department or agency, and issues auditors 
with a Certification Instruction (CI) for each specific claim or return.  

We have certified two claims and returns for the financial year 2012/13 relating to 
expenditure of £45.8 million. Further details of the claims certified are set out in Appendix A. 

There are no significant  issues arising from our certification work which we wish to highlight 
for your attention. We are satisfied that the Council has appropriate arrangements to compile 
complete, accurate and timely claims/returns for audit certification and we are satisfied that 
any recommendations raised in previous years have been addressed. The continued use of a 
contractor to undertake the housing benefits testing worked well and this was completed in 
line with the timetable agreed.   There were a number of errors identified in the housing 
benefits testing that required 40+ testing for several cells.  It is important that officers review 
the errors to determine whether there are lessons to be learned that should be reflected in 
training and procedures operated in the department.  

The Audit Commission set an indicative scale fee for grant claim certification based on 
2010/11 certification fees for each audited body.  The indicative scale fee for the Council for 
2012/13 is £13,300. This is set out in more detail in Appendix B. The indicative fee for 
2013/14 will be £4,400- it is assumed that there is no NNDR3 claim next year which is 
reflected in this stated fee. The fee  may need to be reviewed if for instance we are not well 
supported by the contractor or if the level of fails is as high as was experienced this year on 
the benefits claim.  
 
The time taken on the NNDR3 claim was less than expected as we were able to rely on the 
control environment, thus enabling us to reduce the amount of testing.  This has been 
reflected in a downward fee variation, agreed with the Audit Commission. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Zoe Thomas 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
The Canterbury Business Centre 
18 Ashchurch Road 
Tewkesbury 
GL20 8BT 
 

T +44 (0)121 212 4000 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



2

Appendix A - Details of claims and returns certified for 2012/13 

Claim or 
return 

Value Amended? Amendment 
(£) 

Qualified?  
 

Comments 

Housing 
benefits 
subsidy claim 

20,335,578  Yes 20,336,538  Yes There were 8 cells for which 
40+ testing was required.  
The value of the errors were 
extrapolated and reported to 
the DWP in line with the 
Audit Commission 
certification instructions.  
The total extrapolated value 
of amendments is less than 
£20,000 and therefore is 
small relative to the total 
value of the claim.   

National non-
domestic 
rates return 

25,479,365.02 No N/A No This claim is not required for 
2013/14 

 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



3

Appendix B: Fees for 2012/13 certification work 

Claim or 
return 

2010/11 2011/12 
fee (£)  

2012/13 
indicative 
fee (£) 

2012/13 
actual fee 
(£) 

Variance 
(£) 

Explanation for 
variances 

Housing 
benefits 
subsidy 
claim 

14,650 6,504 11,430 11,430 0 The in
[...]
  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Members are asked to approve the strategy statement for treasury 

management and investments in order to comply with the Local 
Government Act 2003.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Audit Board to approve:  
 

2.1.1 the Strategy and Prudential Indicators shown at Appendix 1. 
 

2.1.2 the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £12 million if required.   
 

2.1.3 the maximum level of investment to be held within each 
organisation (i.e. bank or building society) as detailed at £3 million, 
subject to market conditions. 

 
2.1.4 an unlimited level for investment in Debt Management Account 

Deposit Facility (DMADF). 
 

2.1.5 the updated Treasury Management Policy shown at Appendix 2, 
and  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Public services (the CIPFA TM Code) 
and the Prudential Code require local authorities to set the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential Indicators each 

Agenda Item 7

Page 67



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT BOARD  20th March 2014 

 

 

financial year.  The TMSS also incorporates the Investment Strategy as 
required under the CLG’s Investment Guidance. 

 
3.2   CIPFA has defined Treasury Management as: 
 
 “the management of the organisation’s investments, cash flows, its banking, 

money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
3.3   The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of 

risk to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury 
management activities will be measured.  Treasury management risks are 
identified in the Council’s approved Treasury Management Practices and 
include: 

 

• Liquidity Risk (Adequate cash resources) 

• Market or Interest Rate Risk Fluctuat
[...]
 fundamentally affect the way in which the Council exists or provides 
services in the next five years.  

• These risks will have a detrimental effect on the Councils’ achievement of the key 
purposes  

• Risk realisation will lead to material failure, reputation damage, loss or lost 
opportunity across the Council 
 

3.5 The register, as attached at Appendix 1 details the high level strategic risks to the Authority 
that are managed by the Heads of Service and Directors. The risks are monitored on a 
quarterly basis and actions are undertaken to ensure adequate and robust controls are in  
place to mitigate any risk. 
 

3.6 The Corporate Register is currently being updated for 2014/15 and will be presented to the 
next meeting of this Board. Members are requested to consider and propose any additional 
/ changes to the current register that are deemed to be of a strategic nature. 

 
 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
3.7 There are no implications arising out of this report. 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
      
4.1 The corporate risk register is part of the wider risk framework currently in place at the 

Council. 
 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 

   Appendix 1 – Corporate Risk Register 
    
    
    
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
  Department Risk Registers 
 
 
7. KEY 

 
N/a 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Jayne Pickering 
E Mail:  j.pickering@bromsgrove&redditch.gov.uk 
 
Tel:       01527-881207 

Agenda Item 12

Page 142



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
A

P
P

E
N

D
IX

 1
 

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 L
e

v
e

l 
- 

R
is

k
 R

e
g

is
te

r 
 R
is
k
 

R
e
f 

R
is
k
 T
it
le
 

C
a
u
s
e
 &
 E
ff
e
c
t 

In
h
e
re
n
t 
R
is
k
 

P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

E
x
is
ti
n
g
 

C
o
n
tr
o
ls
 

R
e
s
id
u
a
l 
R
is
k
 

P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

A
c
ti
o
n
 R
e
q
u
ir
e
d
 

1
 

U
n
a
b
le
 t
o
 d
e
liv
e
r 

th
e
 b
a
s
e
 b
u
d
g
e
t 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

T
a
rg
e
t:
 L
o
w
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 R
is
k
 O
w
n
e
r:
 

J
a
y
n
e
 P
ic
k
e
ri
n
g
 

 

C
a
u
s
e
 (

[...]
te to be provided with regard to 
contracts entered into and that the Legal Services Team see all 
contracts entered into  

Agenda Item 15

Page 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 12th December 2013
	4 Grant Thornton - Certification Work Report 2012/2013
	Appendix 1 - Grant Thornton Certification Letter
	Appendix 2 - Grant Thornton Certification Work Plan

	5 Grant Thornton - Review of Financial Resilience
	Appendix 1 - Grant Thornton VFM Financial Resilience

	6 Benefits Services Fraud Investigation
	Appendix 1 - Benefit Fraud Example Cases
	Appendix 2 - Benefits Fraud  Additional demographic info

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2013-2014 to 2015-2016
	8 Corporate Fraud - Audit Review
	Appendix  1 - Whistleblowing Policy
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Fraud Audit Review

	9 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	10 Internal Audit Operational Plan 2014/2015
	12 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Level Risk Register

	13 Quarter 3 - Finance Monitoring Report 2013/2014
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Monitoring

	15 Audit Board Work Programme March 2014



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH MARCH 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors B. T. Cooper (Vice-Chairman), J. R. Boulter, M. T. Buxton, 
S. J. Dudley, H. J. Jones and C. J. Spencer (substituting for P. A. 
Harrison) 
 

  

 Invitees: Councillor M. J. A. Webb, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Customer 
Services and Economic Development    
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. A. Bromage and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor M. J. A. Webb to the meeting as 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Customer Services and Economic 
Development.  
 

 
 

34/13 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. A. Harrison and P. 
M. McDonald.  Councillor C. J. Spencer confirmed she was attending as a 
substitute Member. 
 

35/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

36/13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Audit Board meeting held on 12th December 2013 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

37/13 GRANT THORNTON - CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2012/2013  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. P. Jones (Engagement Lead) and Ms. Z. 
Thomas (Engagement Manager) from Grant Thornton to the meeting. 
 
The Board was asked to note the Grant Thornton Grant certification letter 
2012/2013 and the Grant certification work plan 2013/2014. 
 



Audit Board 
20th March 2014 

- 2 - 

Ms. Z. Thomas introduced the report and informed Members that they had 
certified two claims for 2012/2013 which related to £45.8 million of 
expenditure.  The two claims, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report were: 
 

 Housing and Council Tax Benefit Scheme 

 National Non Domestic Rates  
 
There were no significant issues arising from their certification work which they 
wished to highlight for the Board’s attention.  They were satisfied that the 
Council had appropriate arrangements to compile complete, accurate and 
timely claims/returns for audit certification and were satisfied that any 
recommendations raised in previous years had been addressed. 
 
There were a number of errors identified in the housing benefits testing.  
There were 8 cells for which 40+ testing was required.  The value of the errors 
were extrapolated and reported to the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) in line with the Audit Commission certification instructions.  The total 
extrapolated value of amendments was less than £20,000 and was therefore 
small relative to the total value of the claim.  It was important that officers 
reviewed the errors to determine whether there were any lessons to be 
learned that should be reflected in training and procedures within the 
department. 
 
In response the Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources 
informed Members that she accepted there had been slightly more errors than 
in previous years.  Training plans and checks were now in place with Benefits 
Team Leaders. 
 
RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Grant certification letter 2012/2013 and 
the Grant certification work plan 2013/2014 be noted. 
 

38/13 GRANT THORNTON - REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESILIENCE  
 
The Board was asked to note the Grant Thornton Review of the Council’s 
Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience. 
 
Mr. P. Jones, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton introduced the report and in 
doing so drew Members’ attention to page 31 in the report, which detailed the 
RAG (Red/Amber/Green) rating used by Grant Thornton.  The Executive 
Summary detailed the four risk areas: 
 

 Key Indicators of Performance 

 Strategic Financial Planning 

 Financial Governance 

 Financial Control 
 

Three of the risk areas had been RAG rated green, Financial Governance was 
RAG rated amber, due to the significant unplanned underspends in its 
revenue and capital budgets for the last two years.  The Council had taken 
these large underspends seriously.  Mr. Jones felt that there needed to be 
clear communication between the budget holders and their designated 



Audit Board 
20th March 2014 

- 3 - 

accountants.  Financial reports in the past had not been explicit enough about 
savings, the Board needed to ensure that transformation was delivering 
savings.   Overall the financial position was reasonably sound. 
 
The Chairman expressed his concerns with regard to over estimating on the 
budget, which had been contentious and questioned what plans were now in 
place.  In response the Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources 
informed Members that the current underspend was £50,000. Each 
department now had a dedicated accountant. The 2014/2015 budget was 
being scrutinised with every single spend versus budget checked and any 
underspend drawn down and extracted to meet future budget savings.  A 
financial management training package for budget holders was currently being 
developed and Grant Thornton would be asked for their comments on the 
financial training package.  Members were further informed that a detailed 
report on financial resilience, as detailed at agenda item 13, would be  
presented to Members later in the meeting. 
 
Councillor M. T. Buxton commented that she was pleased to see that the 
concerns raised by Members with regard to unplanned underspends had been 
taken into account and addressed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Review of the Council’s Arrangements 
for Securing Financial Resilience and the actions to be undertaken by the 
Council, be noted. 
 

39/13 BENEFITS SERVICES FRAUD INVESTIGATION  
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the performance of the Benefits 
Services Fraud Investigation service for the period 1st October 2013 to 31st 
December 2013. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources introduced the 
report and in doing so informed the Board that as detailed in the report, during 
this period there had been 3677 live Housing Benefit claims and 5102 Council 
Tax Support claims at any one time.  Direct expenditure for the period from 1st 
April 2013 until 31st December 2013 was £15,667,212 in Housing Benefit and 
£5,666,630 in Council Tax Support. 
 
47 fraud referrals had been received and considered for investigation by the 
team.  Many fraud referrals related to benefits paid by both Bromsgrove 
District Council and the Department of Works and Pensions (DWP).  In these 
cases, a joint approach was taken to ensure that the full extent of offending 
was uncovered and the appropriate action was taken by both bodies.   
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources responded to 
Members’ questions with regard to files being closed without sanction.  The 
Chairman questioned as to why cases were closed without sanction and not 
left open, pending information that could be received at a later date, therefore 
providing enough evidence to prosecute.  The Executive Director, Finance 
and Corporate Resources agreed to raise his question with the Head of 
Customer Access and Financial Support and report back to the Board. 



Audit Board 
20th March 2014 

- 4 - 

 
Following further discussion on the new benefit system, Universal Credit, the 
Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources suggested that 
information on the new benefit system and the potential for increased fraud be 
reported to a future meeting of the Board.  
 
The Chairman suggested and asked Members if they would prefer to see 
temporal data in future reports.  Members were in agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Benefits Services Fraud Investigation for 1st October 2013 to      

31st December 2013 be noted;  
(b) that future reports include temporal data; and 

(c) that information on Universal Credit and the potential for increased fraud 
be reported to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
40/13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT  

STRATEGY 2013-2014 TO 2015-2016  
 
The Board was asked to consider a report which detailed the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2013/2014 to 
2016/2016 in order to comply with the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources introduced the 
report and in doing informed Members that the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 
Public services (CIPFA TM Code) and the Prudential Code required local 
authorities to set the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and 
Prudential Indicators each financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a)  that the Strategy and Prudential Indicators shown at Appendix 1 to the 

report;  
(b) that Authorised Limit for borrowing at £12 million if required;  
(c) the maximum level of investment to be held within each organisation (i.e. 

bank or building society) as detailed at £3 million, subject to market 
conditions;  

(d) that an unlimited level of investment in Debt Management Account Deposit 
Facility (DMADF); and  

(e) that the updated Treasury Management Policy, as detailed at Appendix 2 
to the report, be approved. 

 
41/13 CORPORATE FRAUD - AUDIT REVIEW  

 
The Board was asked to note the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Services review currently being undertaken in relation to Corporate Fraud 
2013/2014. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources provided Members 
with brief details of the Staff Mood Survey and the questions included within 
the survey in respect of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy: 



Audit Board 
20th March 2014 

- 5 - 

 

 I understand that I have a responsibility to raise any concerns I may have 
over possible fraud, crime, danger or other serious risk that could threaten 
customers, colleagues, the public or the organisation’s reputation –  

 

 Yes         97.18% (276)      No          2.82% (8)                       284 
 

 I know how to raise such a concern –  
 

 Yes         83.22% (238)      No         16.78% (48)                    286 

  

 I feel confident about raising any such concerns – 
 

 Yes         78.95% (225)      No         21.05% (60)                    285 
 
Councillor Buxton felt that a more direct question “Are you aware of the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy” should have been included in the Staff Mood 
Survey in order to identify any training issues.  Members agreed that this 
should be included in the Audit Brief to ensure staff were aware of the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.      
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources drew Members’ 
attention to Appendix 2 to the report that detailed the Objectives of the Audit; 
which had been determined by Internal Audit and would address current 
policies and procedures whilst identifying best practice across the audit 
environment.  The results of the Corporate Fraud 2013/2014 audit review 
would be reported to a future meeting of the Board.  Members had noticed 
that the policy was out of date and in need of review.  The Executive Director, 
Finance and Corporate Resources informed Members that this would be 
picked up by Internal Audit during the audit review. 
 
Members raised the following questions:- 
 

 Employee commencement and termination forms, what checks were in 
place to ensure that the staff member completing these forms was 
authorised to do so and to ensure there was no fraud taking place? 

 Could it be included in the revised Whistleblowing policy that staff can raise 
concerns with Councillors? 

 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources agreed to raise 
both questions with the Council’s Human Resources department and report 
back to the Audit Board. 
 
RESOLVED that, as detailed in the preamble above the Corporate Fraud 
Audit Brief, in relation to Corporate Fraud be amended and noted. 
 

42/13 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the monitoring report of internal 
audit work and performance as at 28th February 2014 



Audit Board 
20th March 2014 

- 6 - 

 
Mr. A. Bromage, Service Manager, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Service introduced the report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to the 
audit reports issued and completed as at 28th February 2014, as detailed on 
page 104 and 105 in the report.  There were no high priorities for the audits 
completed.  Mr. Bromage responded to the Chairman and highlighted that he 
was confident that the planned programme of audit work would be completed. 
 
RESOLVED that the monitoring report of internal audit work and performance 
as at 28th February 2014 be noted. 
 

43/13 INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2014/2015  
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the Internal Audit Operational 
Plan 2014/2015 and the key performance indicators for the Worcestershire 
Internal Audit Shared Service 2014/2015. 
 
Mr. A. Bromage, Service Manager, Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 
Service introduced the report and in doing reminded Members that a 
provisional plan of work was presented to the Board in December 2013.  The 
provisional plan had provided Members with the opportunity to have a positive 
input to the audit work programme. 
 
Mr. Bromage highlighted that with the resource allocation of 300 chargeable 
days for 2014/2015, as agreed with the Council’s s151 officer; he was 
confident that he could provide management, external audit and those 
charged with governance with the assurances and coverage that they required 
over the system of internal control, annual governance statement and 
statement of accounts. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a)  that the Internal Audit Operational Plan 2014/2015; and 
(b)  the Key Performance indicators for the Worcestershire Internal Audit 

Shared Service 2014/2015 be approved. 
 

44/13 ICT RESILIENCE UPDATE  
 
Following on from the meeting held on 12th December 2013 where Members 
had requested further information on ICT Resilience.  At the suggestion of the 
Chairman and with the agreement of all Members it was  
 
RESOLVED that Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources would 
provide the brief information on ICT Resilience to the Democratic Services 
Officer to forward onto all Audit Board Members. 
 

45/13 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The Board was asked to note and propose any additional items to be included 
in the Corporate Risk Register 2014/2015.   
 



Audit Board 
20th March 2014 

- 7 - 

The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources introduced the 
report and  in doing so drew Members’ attention to the Corporate Level – Risk 
Register, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report.   
 
The Corporate Risk Register was currently in the process of being updated 
and Members were requested to consider and propose any additional risk 
areas or changes to the Corporate Risk Register that were deemed to be of a 
strategic nature.  The risks contained within the Corporate Register were 
deemed as strategic as they had the following impact:- 
 

 If realised, could fundamentally affect the way in which the Council existed 
or provided services in the next five years.  

 These risks would have a detrimental effect on the Councils’ achievement 
of the key purposes  

 Risk realisation would lead to material failure, reputation damage, loss or 
lost opportunity across the Council 

 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources informed Members 
that an additional corporate risk has been identified by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic services in relation to the implementation of the Individual 
Electoral Registration. The controls and actions in place were discussed with 
Members.  Members agreed that Corporate Fraud be added as an additional 
corporate risk. 
 
Risks were monitored on a quarterly basis and actions were undertaken to 
ensure adequate and robust controls were in place to mitigate any risk. 
 
Following further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, as detailed in the preamble above the implementation of the 

Individual Electoral Registration and Corporate Fraud be included as 
additional corporate risks; and 

(b) that subject to these amendments the Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
 

46/13 QUARTER 3 - FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 2013/2014  
 
The Board was asked to consider a report which detailed the Council’s 
summary financial position for Quarter 3, April to December 2013.   
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources introduced the 
report and in doing so informed Members that the detail was presented to 
Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Board to enable Members to discuss the 
reasons for the variances in expenditure and income on the services provided.  
The main summary was included within the report to enable Members to be 
assured that relevant information was provided. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the current summary financial position on Revenue and Capital be 

noted; and 



Audit Board 
20th March 2014 

- 8 - 

(b) that the savings delivered 2014/2015 as reported and the approach taken 
to report the savings be approved. 

 
47/13 AUDIT BOARD END OF YEAR REPORT 2013/2014  

 
The Democratic Services Officer sought confirmation from the Board as to 
whether or not Members wanted to follow on from the success of the last 
municipal year and produce an Audit Board End of Year Report for 
2013/2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Audit Board End of Year Report 2013/2014 be 
presented to the next meeting of the Audit Board. 
 

48/13 AUDIT BOARD WORK PROGRAMME MARCH 2014  
 
The Board considered the Work Programme for 2013/2014. 
 
Following a brief discussion on the number and volume of reports presented 
to Audit Board meetings, the Board agreed that the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Customer Services and Economic Development and officers be 
tasked to review the Work Programme for 2014/2015.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Work Programme for 2013/2014 be noted; and 
(b) that the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Customer Services and Economic 

Development and officers review the Work Programme for 2014/2015.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.14 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


